

No. 23-10994

**In the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

SPECTRUM WT; BARRETT BRIGHT; LAUREN STOVALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

WALTER WENDLER; DR. CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; JOHN SHARP;
ROBERT L. ALBRITTON; JAMES R. BROOKS; JAY GRAHAM;
TIM LEACH; BILL MAHOMES; ELAINE MENDOZA;
MICHAEL J. PLANK; CLIFF THOMAS; DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL, JR.;
MICHAEL A. HERNANDEZ, III,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas in No. 2:23-CV-48,
Honorable Matthew Joseph Kacsmaryk, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY
DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Peter Steffensen
SMU DEDMAN SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
P.O. Box 750116
Dallas, TX 75275-0116
(214) 768-4077
psteffensen@smu.edu

Thomas S. Leatherbury
Thomas S. Leatherbury Law, PLLC
Cumberland Hill School Building
1901 North Akard Street
Dallas, TX 75201-2305
(214) 213-5004
tom@tsleatherburylaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Southern Methodist University
Dedman School of Law First Amendment Clinic*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

1. No. 23-10994, *Spectrum WT, et al. v. Walter Wendler, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court Below Failed to Address Whether President Wendler’s Decision to Ban Spectrum WT’s Drag Show was a Prior Restraint.	8
II. The Doctrine of Prior Restraint Focuses on the Act of Censorship, not the Substance of the Speech.	9
III. President Wendler’s Cancellation of Spectrum WT’s Drag Show Should Have Been Scrutinized by the District Court as a Prior Restraint.....	12
IV. The “Text, History, and Tradition” of the First Amendment Support the Conclusion that President Wendler’s Decision was a Prior Restraint.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , <u>372 U.S. 58</u> (1963).....	10
<i>Brooks v. Auburn Univ.</i> , <u>412 F.2d 1171</u> (5th Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>260 F.3d 330</u> (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>339 F.3d 273</u> (5th Cir. 2003)	9, 11, 16
<i>Def. Distributed v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , <u>838 F.3d 451</u> (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , <u>380 U.S. 51</u> (1965).....	14
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , <u>955 F.3d 417</u> (5th Cir. 2020)	9, 12, 13, 15
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , <u>737 F.2d 1317</u> (5th Cir. 1984)	11, 15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , <u>408 U.S. 169</u> (1972).....	11
<i>Near v. Minn. ex rel. Olson</i> , <u>283 U.S. 697</u> (1931)	9, 17
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , <u>427 U.S. 539</u> (1976)	8, 10
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , <u>49 F.4th 439</u> (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , --- S. Ct. ----, <u>2023 WL 6319650</u>	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , <u>403 U.S. 713</u> (1971).....	9
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , <u>402 U.S. 415</u> (1971)	10, 14
<i>Pitt. Press Co. v. Pitt. Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , <u>413 U.S. 376</u> (1973).....	10
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Hous.</i> , <u>259 F. Supp. 2d 575</u> (S.D. Tex. 2003), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , <u>67 F. App’x 251</u> (5th Cir. 2003)	9, 13
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , <u>420 U.S. 546</u> (1975)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , <u>364 U.S. 479</u> (1960)	11

Stacy v. Williams, [306 F. Supp. 963](#) (N.D. Miss. 1969)..... 11

Staub v. City of Baxley, [335 U.S. 313](#) (1958).....9

Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist., [534 U.S. 316](#) (2002) 16

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., [393 U.S. 503](#) (1969).....9, 11

Univ. of S. Miss. Chapter, Miss. C.L. Union v. Univ. of S. Miss., [452 F.2d 564](#) (5th Cir. 1971)..... 11

Whitney v. California, [274 U.S. 357](#) (1927)..... 18

Widmar v. Vincent, [454 U.S. 263](#) (1981) 11

Other Authorities

4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 17

Jack M. Balkin, *Old-School/New-School Speech Regulation*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 2296 (2014)..... 14

Stephen R. Barnett, *The Puzzle of Prior Restraint*, 29 Stan. L. Rev. 539 (1977)..... 10

Rules

[Fed. R. App. P. 29\(a\)\(4\)\(E\)](#)..... 7

[Fed. R. App. P. 29\(b\)\(4\)](#)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I, § 8..... 18
